

SCHEDULE 1

Exceptions, adaptations and modifications in the extension of Parts 2 to 4 of the Plant Varieties and Seeds Act 1964 to the Isle of Man

PART 2

Exceptions, adaptations and modifications to Part 3

10.—(1) Section 33 (measures to prevent injurious cross-pollination affecting crops of seeds)(1) is modified as follows.

(2) In subsection (2)—

- (a) for “The Minister” substitute “The Department”;
- (b) for “any part of Great Britain” substitute “the Isle of Man”;
- (c) for “if he is satisfied” substitute “if it is satisfied”.

(3) In subsection (3)—

- (a) in paragraph (a) for “the Minister” substitute “the Department”;
- (b) for paragraph (b) substitute—
“ (b) may be varied or revoked by a subsequent order.”.

(4) In subsections (5) and (8) for “the Minister” (in each place that expression occurs) substitute “the Department”.

(5) In subsection (6)—

- (a) for “the Minister” (in each place that expression occurs) substitute “the Department”;
- (b) for “as appears to him” substitute “as appears to it”.

(6) In subsection (7) for “level 3 on the standard scale” (in each place that expression occurs) substitute “£1,000”.

(7) In subsection (10) for “level 1 on the standard scale” substitute “£200”.

Commencement Information

11 Sch. 1 para. 10 in force at 1.8.2016, see [art. 1](#)

11. In Schedule 7 (cross-pollination injuring protected crops) for “the Minister” (in each place that expression occurs) substitute “the Department”.

Commencement Information

12 Sch. 1 para. 11 in force at 1.8.2016, see [art. 1](#)

(1) Section 33 was amended by sections 35, 38, 39 and 46 of the Criminal Justice Act 1982.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Plant Varieties and Seeds (Isle of Man) Order 2016. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 2 para. 2(za)(zb) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1337 Sch. para. 2\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 2(aa)(ab) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1337 Sch. para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 12A inserted by [S.I. 2022/1337 Sch. para. 4](#)